
 
 
 

 

 

 

 
Governance and Human Resources 

Town Hall, Upper Street, London, N1 2UD 
 

AGENDA FOR THE PLANNING SUB COMMITTEE A 

 
Members of the Planning Sub Committee A are summoned to a meeting, which will be held in 
Committee Room 1, Town Hall, Upper Street, N1 2UD on, 22 October 2015 at 7.30 pm. 
 
John Lynch 
Head of Democratic Services 
 

Enquiries to : Zoe Crane 

Tel : 020 7527 3044 

E-mail : democracy@islington.gov.uk 

Despatched : 14 October 2015 

 
Welcome:  
Members of the public are welcome to attend this meeting.  
 
Consideration of Planning Applications – This is a formal agenda where decisions are taken on 
planning applications submitted to the Council. Public speaking rights on these items are limited to 
those wishing to comment on specific applications. If you wish to speak at the meeting please 
register by calling the Planning Department on 020 7527 2278 or emailing 
enquiriesplanning@islington.gov.uk.   
 
Committee Membership Wards Substitute Members 
Councillor Fletcher (Chair) - St George's; 
Councillor Poyser (Vice-Chair)- Hillrise; 
Councillor Chowdhury - Barnsbury; 
Councillor Khan - Bunhill; 
Councillor Spall - Hillrise; 
 

Councillor Convery - Caledonian; 
Councillor Diner - Canonbury; 
Councillor Gantly -Highbury East; 
Councillor Ismail - Holloway; 
Councillor Kay - Mildmay; 
Councillor Klute - St Peter's; 
Councillor Nicholls - Junction; 
Councillor A Perry - St Peter's; 
Councillor Picknell - St Mary's; 
Councillor Wayne - Canonbury; 

Quorum: 3 councillors 

Public Document Pack

mailto:enquiriesplanning@islington.gov.uk


 
 
 

 

A.  
 

Formal Matters 
 

Page 

1.  Introductions 
 

 

2.  Apologies for Absence 
 

 

3.  Declarations of Substitute Members 
 

 

4.  Declarations of Interest 
 

 

 If you have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest* in an item of business: 
 if it is not yet on the council’s register, you must declare both the 

existence and details of it at the start of the meeting or when it becomes 
apparent; 

 you may choose to declare a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest that is 
already in the register in the interests of openness and transparency.   

In both the above cases, you must leave the room without participating in 
discussion of the item. 
 
If you have a personal interest in an item of business and you intend to speak 
or vote on the item you must declare both the existence and details of it at the 
start of the meeting or when it becomes apparent but you may participate in the 
discussion and vote on the item. 
 

*(a) Employment, etc - Any employment, office, trade, profession or vocation 
carried on for profit or gain. 

(b) Sponsorship - Any payment or other financial benefit in respect of your 
expenses in carrying out duties as a member, or of your election; including 
from a trade union. 

(c)  Contracts - Any current contract for goods, services or works, between you 
or your partner (or a body in which one of you has a beneficial interest) and 
the council. 

(d)  Land - Any beneficial interest in land which is within the council’s area. 

(e)  Licences- Any licence to occupy land in the council’s area for a month or 
longer. 

(f)  Corporate tenancies - Any tenancy between the council and a body in 
which you or your partner have a beneficial interest. 

 (g) Securities - Any beneficial interest in securities of a body which has a place 
of business or land in the council’s area, if the total nominal value of the 
securities exceeds £25,000 or one hundredth of the total issued share 
capital of that body or of any one class of its issued share capital.   

 
This applies to all members present at the meeting. 
 
 

 

5.  Order of Business 
 

 

6.  Minutes of Previous Meeting 
 

1 - 6 

B.  
 

Consideration of Planning Applications 
 

Page 

1.  25 Danbury Street, London, N1 8LE 9 - 36 



 
 
 

 

2.  25-52 Rotherfield Court, Rotherfield Street, Islington, London, N1 3BN 
 

37 - 52 

3.  Islington Tennis Centre, Market Road,
[...]
stall 
on 020 7527 3044/3068. If you wish to speak at the meeting please register by calling 
the Planning Department on 020 7527 2278 or emailing 
enquiriesplanning@islington.gov.uk. 
 
 
 

mailto:enquiriesplanning@islington.gov.uk


 

1 
 

London Borough of Islington 
 

Planning Sub Committee A -  21 September 2015 
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Planning Sub Committee A held at Council Chamber, Town Hall, 
Upper Street, N1 2UD on  21 September 2015 at 7.30 pm. 

 
 

Present: Councillors: Kat Fletcher (Chair), David Poyser (Vice-Chair), Robert 
Khan, Osh Gantly (Substitute) (In place of Marian Spall) 
and Rakhia Ismail (Substitute) (In place of Jilani 
Chowdhury) 

 
 

Councillor Kat Fletcher in the Chair 
 

 

99 INTRODUCTIONS (Item A1) 
Councillor Fletcher welcomed everyone to the meeting. Members of the Committee and 
officers introduced themselves and the Chair outlined the procedures for the meeting. 
 

100 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Item A2) 
Apologies were received from Councillors Chowdhury and Spall. 
 

101 DECLARATIONS OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS (Item A3) 
Councillor Gantly substituted for Councillor Spall and Councillor Ismail substituted for 
Councillor Chowdhury. 
 

102 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (Item A4) 
Councillor Poyser declared that the Whitehall Park Residents’ Association had objected to 
Item B3 and he was a member of the Association although he had not been involved with 
the objection. He would take part in the consideration of this item. 
 

103 ORDER OF BUSINESS (Item A5) 
The order of business would be: 
B6, B2, B5, B3, B4, B1, B7 and B8. 
 

104 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING (Item A6) 
RESOLVED: 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 9 July 2015 be confirmed as an accurate record of 
proceedings and the Chair be authorised to sign them. 
 

105 15 CRINAN STREET, LONDON, N1 9SQ (Item B1) 
Construction of a roof extension to provide an additional floor of B1(a) office space and 
associated roof terrace, with a plant area and associated a
[...]
he prior completion of a Deed of Planning Obligation made under section 106 of 
the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 securing the heads of terms as set out in the case 
officer’s report. 
 

107 55 WHITEHALL PARK, LONDON, N19 3TW (Item B3) 
Erection of new-build, 3 bedroom single family dwelling house accommodated over 3 levels 
including provision of private amenity space and associated refuse and cycle storage 
facilities in the rear garden of 55 Whitehall Park, which fronts Fitzwarren Gardens. Removal 
of the existing boundary fence which fronts onto the existing pavement facing the roadway 
to Fitzwarren Gardens. The removal of existing tree(s) was also proposed together wit 
replacement tree and shrub planting. 
 
(Planning application number: P2015/2281/FUL) 
 
In the discussion the following points were made: 

 The planning officer advised that the proposed development was on a large plot and 
was considered proportionate in the site context. 

 There was no objection from the conservation officer. 

 There was a need to balance the loss of a garden with the provision of family sized 
accommodation. 

 The design of the proposed development was considered. 
 
RESOLVED: 

Page 2



Planning Sub Committee A -  21 September 2015 
 

3 
 

That planning permission be granted subject to the conditions set out in the case officer’s 
report and the prior completion of a Deed of Planning Obligation made under section 106 of 
the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 securing the heads of terms as set out in the case 
officer’s report. 
 

108 68 HALLIFORD STREET, LONDON, N1 3HF (Item B4) 
Extension to the existing building comprising a single storey extension above roof and 4-
storey, stepped side extension with lower ground floor to create 8 residential units (7 x 2 
bed and 1 x 4 bed). Provision of cycle storage and refuse facilities. 
 
(Planning application number: P2015/0362/FUL) 
 
In the discussion the following points were made: 

 As enforcement issues related to works under prior approval for the existing 
development, there were no conditions to be enforced. However the noise team 
dealt with these matters. The current application would have conditions which could 
be enforced. 

 The green roof would largely be self maintaining. Maintenance would be undertaken 
by a contractor who would usually visit once or twice a year. The roof would be a 
visual and ecological feature and would not be accessible to residents. 

 It was agreed that a letter should be sent to the applicant advising them that there 
was an expectation they would behave in a neighbourly way and follow both the text 
and the spirit of the construction management plan. 

 
RESOLVED: 
That planning permission be granted subject to the conditions set out in the case officer’s 
report and the prior completion of a Deed of Planning Obligation made under section 106 of 
the Town and County Planning Act 1990 securing the heads of terms as set out in the case 
officer’s report and that a letter be sent to the applicant advising them that there was an 
expectation they would behave in a neighbourly way and follow both the text and the spirit 
of the construction management plan. 
 

109 98 MERCERS ROAD, LONDON, N19 4PU (Item B5) 
Basement enlargement with front and rear light wells. 
 
(Planning application number: P2015/1904/FUL) 
 
In the discussion the following points were made: 

 The planning officer advised that the Party Wall Act meant that neighbours could 
employ a surveyor at the expense of the applicant. 

 This was one of three applications submitted by the applicant. One for a single 
storey extension had been approved under delegated powers and a certificate of 
lawfulness in connection with the erection of a rear dormer and the installation of 
three roof lights to the front roof slope had been approved under delegated powers. 

 In response to a question about which parts of the proposal required planning 
permission and which parts could be 
[...]
had been submitted which provided further 
details relating to the two windows which did not meet BRE guidelines. Both of these 
windows were to kitchens and the windows exceeded the average daylight factor 
and had other windows servicing the kitchens. 

 The planning officer confirmed that as this was a minor application, it had not been 
to the design review panel. 

 In response to a question about policy in relation to undercrofts and archways, the 
planning officer advised that policy advised against them where they could lead to 
anti social behaviour. However in this case, it would create access and the design 
officer was content. 

 In order to minimise disruption to residents, a robust access plan was necessary. 

 Consideration was given to the daylight and sunlight impacts. 

 Overall the application met the policy framework. 
 
RESOLVED: 
That planning permission be granted subject to the conditions set out in the case officer’s 
report and the prior completion of a Deed of Planning Obligation made under section 106 of 
the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 securing the heads of terms as set out in the case 
officer’s report. 
 

111 PARKING SPACES, EWE CLOSE, ISLINGTON, N7 9TL (Item B7) 
Erection of a terrace of four three storey houses with associated garden areas and cycle 
parking. 
 
(Planning application number: P2015/2147/FUL) 
 
In the discussion the following point was made: 

 The crime prevention officer had been consulted and with the conditions proposed,  
was satisfied. 

Page 4



Planning Sub Committee A -  21 September 2015 
 

5 
 

 
RESOLVED: 
That planning permission be granted subject to the conditions set out in the case officer’s 
report and subject to the prior completion of a Director’s Agreement securing the heads of 
terms as set out in the case officer’s report. 
 

112 ZINC HOUSE, 19-25 COWCROSS STREET, LONDON, EC1M 6DU (Item B8) 
Installation of 12 heat pump units at roof level. One heat pump unit at fifth floor balcony 
level, two heat pumps at fourth floor balcony level and associated visual/acoustic screening. 
 
(Planning application number: P2015/0634/FUL) 
 
In the discussion the following points were made: 

 In response to a question from the objector about whether noise readings should be 
taken at the weekend when background noise was quieter, the planning officer 
advised that this was not required. Readings were taken at face value and the noise 
officer knew the area well and had knowledge of the background noise. Conditions 3 
and 4 related to noise. 

 There had been much discussion with the applicant on the scheme since the 
withdrawal of the previous scheme. 

 Heat pumps were needed for Zinc House. 
 
RESOLVED: 
That planning permission be granted subject to the conditions set out in the case officer’s 
report.  
 
 
 

The meeting ended at 9.50 pm 
 
 
 
CHAIR 
 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



Schedule of Planning Applications

PLANNING COMMITTEE -  Thursday 22 October, 2015

COMMITTEE AGENDA

25 Danbury Street, London N1 8LE1

25-52 Rotherfield Court Rotherfield Street Islington London N1 3BN2

Islington Tennis Centre Market Road London N7 9PL3

Nursery at Loxfords 85 Highbury Park London N5 1GF4

25 Danbury Street, London N1 8LE1

St. PetersWard:

Demolition of existing single storey annex to public house (A4) and erection of three storey 

single family dwelling comprising lower ground, upper ground and first floors with 2-bedrooms 

for 3 persons (C3) on the site plus lowering of floor level and the inclusion of private outdoor 

space.

Proposed Development:

P2015/0947/FULApplication Number:

Full Planning ApplicationApplication Type:
Joe AggarCase Officer:
Ms Charlotte Harvey-JonesName of Applicant:

Recommendation:

25-52 Rotherfield Court Rotherfield Street Islington London N1 3BN2

CanonburyWard:

Installation of steel hand railings (1.1m high) at roof level of the building.Proposed Development:

P2015/2620/FULApplication Number:

Full Planning (Council's Own)Application Type:
David NipCase Officer:
Breyer Group Plc - Ms Linda HarrisName of Applicant:

Recommendation:

Islington Tennis Centre Market Road London N7 9PL3

CaledonianWard:

Single storey extension to west elevation.Proposed Development:

P2015/2898/FULApplication Number:

Full Planning ApplicationApplication Type:
Ben PhillipsCase Officer:
Mrs Lucy Murray-Robertson for GLLName of Applicant:

Recommendation:

Page 1 of 2Schedule of Planning Applications

Page 7

Agenda Annex



Nursery at Loxfords 85 Highbury Park London N5 1GF4

Highbury WestWard:

Installation of condensing units within the lightwell adjoining the basement level plant room in 

conjunction with the installation of a Comfort Cooling System for the nursery premises.

Proposed Development:

P2015/2142/FULApplication Number:

Full Planning ApplicationApplication Type:
Ben OatesCase Officer:
Monkey Puzzle HighburyName of Applicant:

Recommendation:

Page 2 of 2Schedule of Planning Applications

Page 8



 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

PLANNING SUB-COMMITTEE A  

Date: 22nd October 2015 NON-EXEMPT 

 

Application number P2015/0947/FUL 

Application type Full Planning Application 

Ward St Peters  

Listed building No 

Conservation area Duncan Terrace/Colebrook Row 

Development Plan Context Conservation Area 
Locally Listed Grade S 

Licensing Implications None 

Site Address 25 Danbury Street, London N1 8LE 

Proposal Demolition of existing single storey annex to public house 
(A4) and erection of three storey single family dwelling 
comprising lower ground, upper ground and first floors 
with 2-bedrooms for 3 persons (C3) and the inclusion of 
private outdoor space. 

 

Case Officer Joe Aggar 

Applicant Ms Charlotte Harvey-Jones 

Agent Mr Jack Feet  

 
1 RECOMMENDATION 

The Committee is asked to resolve to GRANT planning permission subject to 
 
1 The conditions set out in Appendix 1; 

 

2. The prior completion of a Deed of Planning Obligation made under section 106 of the 

Town and Country Planning Act 1990 securing the heads of terms as set out in 
Appendix 1. 

 
 
 
 

  

 

PLANNING COMMITTEE REPORT 
Development Management Service 
Planning and Development Division 
Environment and Regeneration Department 
PO Box 333 
222 Upper Street 
LONDON  N1 1YA 

Page 9

Agenda Item B1



 

 

 
 

2. SITE PLAN (site outlined in black) 

 
 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

3. PHOTOS OF SITE/STREET 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Image 1: Aerial photograph showing the front of 25 Danbury Street.  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

25 Danbury Street 

Page 10



 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Image 2: Aerial photograph showing the rear of 25 Danbury Street and Gerrard Road. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  
 
 

Image 3: view looking at the front façade of 25 Danbury Street   
 
 

25 Danbury Street 

Page 11



 

 

 
 
 
. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Image 4: view looking to the rear of 25 Danbury Street  
 
 

4.  SUMMARY  

4.1 The application seeks permission for the demolition of single storey annexe to a 
public house (A4) and the erection of a family dwelling house comprising 2-bedrooms 
for 3 persons (C3). The proposal would include lowering the ground floor to 
incorporate a lower ground floor, upper ground floor and first floor. The proposal 
would read as two storeys from Danbury Street. The proposal has been revised 
during the course of the application to include the provision of private outdoor amenity 
space and a reduction in the depth of the master bedroom at upper ground floor level.   
 

4.2 The area is residential in character and the site is located within a Conservation Area.  
 

4.3 The design, layout scale and massing of the proposed development is considered 
acceptable. The external appearance of the property is considered acceptable and 
results in a compact development that sits comfortably without detracting significantly 
from the character and appearance o
[...]
he requirement for 
development to provide good levels of direct sunlight and daylight.  

 
10.39  The proposed development would consist of 2b3p single self-contained unit. The unit 

would be 77sqm which is considered to exceed the minimum requirement as set out 
in Table 3.2 of the DMP and provide a good level of accommodation. The unit would 
be dual aspect. The internal layouts of the proposed residential unit are considered to 
be acceptable and a satisfactory unit size has been provided considering the 

Page 21



 

 

constrained nature of the site. Provision of a two-bed unit is consistent with DMP 
policy DM3.1.  

 
10.40  The Development Management policy DM3.5 requires the provision of 15 square 

metres of good quality private outdoor space on ground floors and 5 square metres 
on upper floors. The proposed development would comprise a lower ground, upper 
ground and first floor self-contained unit. 
 

10.41 The proposed development would fail to comply with Development Management 
policy DM3.5. However, it is acknowledged that the proposal would provide around 6 
square metres of good quality private outdoor space. The amendments have included 
the provision of a designated private outdoor space. Given nature of the site, the 
comparative site constraints, and close proximity to Duncan Terrace Gardens 
consequently, the under-provision of private outdoor space, in terms of policy DM3.5, 
would not in this case, on its own, provide a reason for refusal.  

 
10.42 The proposed residential unit is immediately adjacent to the Earl of Essex pub.  Any 

occupiers would be exposed to noise from amplified music within the pub, noise from 
patrons coming and going, the pub garden and deliveries. 

 
10.43 DMP policy DM6.1 part G states that noise sensitive developments should be 

adequately separated from major sources of noise. DMP policy DM3.7 part D echoes 
this and requires mitigation where the noise environment necessitates this. DMP 
policy DM3.7 a
[...]
 

Page 33



This page is intentionally left blank



Islington SE GIS Print Template 

This material has been reproduced from Ordnance Survey digital map data with the permission of the controller of Her 

Majesty’s Stationery Office, © Crown Copyright. 

     P2015/0947/FUl 

 

23.7m

23.4m

24.6m

ST PETER'S

24.2m

LB

S
T
R
E
E
T

BURGH STREET

YARD
HANOVER

H
A

N
O

V
E

R

YARD

BURGH STREET

Bollards

City Road Lock

Bollards

D
A
N

B
U

R
Y

 S
T
R

E
E

T

Stre
etSt P

eter's

GERRARD ROAD

Mews

Regent's Canal

Frog Lane Bridge

Bollards

NOEL ROAD

24.1m

23.5m

D
E
V

O
N

IA
 R

O
A

D

G
R

A
N

T
B
R

ID
G

E
 S

T
R

E
E
T

Willow Walk

25.6m

Towing Path

9

3 
to

 7

12 to

10

11

15

11

67

8 
to

 1
0

1

65

69

1

60

56

19

20

93

4

21

47

43

20

18

16

49

61

30

51

59

PH

28

44

40

30

42

40

48

32

47

3
7

12

22

18

Church Court

43

4
2

4
1

37

29

34

24

1
4

36

4
3

38

Colebrooke Works

1

1
3

4

2
5

89

17

13

87

PH

85

5

Hanover

Primary School

46

22

20

28

Danbury

Court

House

66

65

School

75

76

1

21

8

35

6

7

27

2

27.5

23

35

35a

PH

25

2

33

28

1

27

13

1
3

55

56

54

5

7

1 56a

53

20

Church

34

40

44

Mission

Sermon Lane

43

17

13

32

33

Court

PH

Charles Lamb

22

121 to 8

23

6

16

41

X

X

X

X

X

X

XX

X

XXX

X
XXX

X

XXXXX

XXXX

XXXX

X

X X

XXX

XX

XXXX

X

X

X

XXX

XX

XX

XX

X

XX

X

X

XX

Page 35



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

PLANNING SUB COMMITTEE A  

Date: 22 October 2015 NON-EXEMPT 

 

Application number P2015/2620/FUL 

Application type Full Planning (Council's Own) 

Ward Canonbury 

Listed building Not listed 

Conservation area Not in a conservation Area 

Site Address 25-52 Rotherfield Court Rotherfield Street Islington London 
N1 3BN 

Proposal Installation of steel hand railings (1.1m high) at roof level of 
the building. 

 

Case Officer David Nip 

Applicant Breyer Group Plc - Ms Linda Ha
[...]
40

22

McIndoe Court

7

Rotherfield Court

38

13

21

5a

9 
to

 2
4

17

1 
to

 8

24

27

25

23

26

22

R
otherfield

Prim
ary School

27

1
7

179

181

38

30

41

13

44

46

47

42

20

(P
H
) 21

32

26

36

O
xf
or

d

28

Arm
s

Sub

170178

197

El

203

Sta

160

189

57

8

3

45

24

37

25 to 52

Rotherfield Court

1 
to

 4
8

W
al
ki
ns

ha
w
 C

ou
rt

29

9

50
14

46

29
a

52

15

94
30

92

82

42

13

84

13

a 
b 

c

51

23

8

14

4

2

1 to 40

Blue Court

6

43

1 
to

 4

X

X

X

X

X

XX

XX

XX

XX

XX

XXX

XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX

X

X

XXX

X

XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX

XXXX

Page 51



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

PLANNING   SUB-    Committee A  

Date: 22nd October 2105 Non-exempt 

 

Application number P2015/2898/FUL 

Application type Full Planning Application 

Ward Caledonian 

Listed building Not listed 

Conservation area Not in a Conservation Area 

Development Plan Context none 

Licensing Implications none 

Site Address Islington Tennis Centre Market Road London N7 9PL 

Proposal Erection of a single storey extension to west 
elevation. 

 

Case Officer Ben Phillips 

Applicant Mrs Lucy Murray-Robertson for GLL 

Agent Arkon Associates LTD 

 
 
 
 

 
1. RECOMMENDATION 

        The Committee is asked to resolve to GRANT planning permission 
 

1  subject to the conditions set out in Appendix 1.  
 
 

 
 
 
 

 

 

 

PLANNING COMMITTEE REPORT 
Development Management Service 
Planning and Development Division 
Environment and Regeneration Department 
PO Box 333 
222 Upper Street 
LONDON  N1 1YA 

Page 53

Agenda Item B3



 
2. SITE PLAN (site outlined in black) 

 

 

3. PHOTOS OF SITE/STREET 

 

 
Image 1: View of existing building from Market Road  

Page 54



 

 
Image 2: Site of extension 

 

4. SUMMARY 

4.1 The application proposes a single storey side extension to the Tennis Centre 
which will extend the existing gym/aerobi
[...]
TTEE  A  

Date: 8th October 2015 NON-EXEMPT 
 

 

Application number P2015/2142/FUL 

Application type Full Planning Application 

Ward Highbury West 

Listed building Not listed  

Conservation area Highbury Fields Conservation Area 

Development Plan Context Conservation Area 

Licensing Implications None 

Site Address Nursery at Loxfords 85 Highbury Park London N5 
1GF 

Proposal Installation of 3 condensing units within the lightwell 
adjoining the basement level plant room in 
conjunction with the installation of a Comfort Cooling 
System for the nursery premises. 

 

Case Officer Ben Oates 

Applicant Monkey Puzzle Highbury 

Agent David Wood Architects 

 
 

1. RECOMMENDATION 

The Committee is asked to resolve to GRANT planning permission: 
 
1. Subject to the conditions set out in Appendix 1.  
 
 

 

 
 
 

 

 

PLANNING COMMITTEE REPORT 
Development Management Service 
Planning and Development Division 
Environment and Regeneration Department 
PO Box 333 
222 Upper Street 
LONDON  N1 1YA 

Page 67

Agenda Item B4



2. SITE PLAN (site outlined in red) 

 

 
3. PHOTOS OF SITE/STREET 

 
Image 1 – Aerial view of existing building (arrow points to proposed location of unit) 

Lightwell – proposed 
location of condenser unit 

Lightwell – proposed 
location of condenser unit 

Page 68



 

 
 

Image 2 – Location of lightwell proposed to contain the condenser unit. 
 

 
Image 3 – Lightwell in context with existing building. 

Page 69



 
Image 4 – Location of proposed condensing units. 
 

 
Image 5 – Cooling units currently used inside the nursery.  

Page 70



4. SUMMARY 

4.1 The application proposes the installation of a comfort cooling system to the 
existing children’s nursery due to hot temperatures experienced within the 
premises during the summer months.  The nursery has been using small 
mobile air cooling units to cool the nursery with exhaust tubes running up the 
walls to ventilate out through the existing openable roof lights on the
[...]
icy 
DM2.1, DM3.7 and DM6.1 and subject to conditions should be approved. 
There is no reason that the proposal should be not be supported by the 
Committee on amenity impact grounds. 

Other Matters 

10.10 Concerns were raised in regards to the impact on property values as a result 
of the proposal. This is not a material planning consideration and therefore is 
not addressed in this report. 

10.11 Concern was also raised in regards to health impacts arising from the 
condensing units. However, it is proposed to use a comfort cooling system 
and the domestic scale of the system and enclosed condenser unit would be 
unlikely to cause adverse health impacts. Furthermore, because the 
condenser unit is not a cooling tower and/or evaporative condenser (with 
exposure of water to air) it would not be a Legionella issue. 

11. SUMMARY AND CONCLUSION 

Summary 

11.1 The proposed condensing units for the comfort cooling system would be 
concealed from view protect the appearance of the building and would be 
contained within an acoustic enclosure on anti-vibration mountings to prevent 
noise and vibration disturbance to the existing residential flats.  The proposed 
location of the condensing units also allows a much easier installation process 
without having to inconvenience the residents in the building by constructing 
flue pipes through the walls of the upper level units.  It would also be 
maintained with direct access through the existing plant room and it would 
gain cool airflow through the lightwell to allow it to function properly. 

11.2 For the above reasons the design of the condensing units and enclosure is 
also considered to be acceptable in accordance with Development 
Management policies DM2.1, DM2.3, DM3.7 and DM6.1. 

 

Conclusion 

Page 76



11.3 It is recommended that planning permission be granted subject to conditions 
for the reasons and details as set out in Appendix 1 - RECOMMENDATIONS.

Page 77



APPENDIX 1 – RECOMMENDATIONS 

 
RECOMMEND
[...]
roduced from Ordnance Survey digital map data with the permission of the controller of Her 

Majesty’s Stationery Office, © Crown Copyright. 

P2015-2142-FUL 

 

R
O

S
A

 A
L
B

A
 M

E
W

S

38.3m

LEGARD ROAD

H
IG

H
B

U
R

Y
 P

A
R

K

LUCERNE ROAD

43.2m

LB

41.9m

42.6m

C
R

Ps

TCB

41.4m

Ps

L
O

X
F
O

R
D

 G
A

R
D

E
N

S

L
O

X
F
O

R
D

 G
A

R
D

E
N

S

A
U

B
E

R
T
 R

O
A

D

CENTURY MEWS

40.9m

Shelter

8

12

15

18

32

46

18

Loxford House

9

St Joan of Arc

RC Primary School

5

St Joan of Arc

RC Church

2
1

65 61

11

Nash Terrace

1
5

18 El Sub Sta

Thackeray

17

1 to 33

Osborne

House

1

House

1 to 20

14

ESS

12

13

16

5

6

5

1 to 39

Pitt House

10

1
1

72

1

8
0

3

11

9
0

8

8
8

6

2
2a

1

69

5
6

5
4

71

6
1

2

6
3

6
0

7
3

1

5860

Presbytery

9

6

7

13

1
5

5

8

11

10

14

1
6

12

1

10
1

10
7

1
03

9
2

2

4

Saint John's

9
9

1
9

1

3

Court

2
0

10
9

2a

2

2b

1

26

14

13

24

21

7

15

13

1
7

1
7

Works

1
8

1
9

16

28

14
3

1

36

2

9

31

1
3

2
3

10

38

XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX

X

XXXX

XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX

X
X

XX
XXXX

XXXX
XX

X

X

XXXXXXXXXXX

X

X

XX

XXX

XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX

XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX

X

X

XX

X
X

X

Page 81



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	A6 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	 Consideration of Planning Applications
	B1 25 Danbury Street, London, N1 8LE
	Map P2015-0947-FUL  25 Danbury Street N1 8LE

	B2 25-52 Rotherfield Court, Rotherfield Street, Islington, London, N1 3BN
	Map P2015-2620-FUL 25-52 Rotherfiled Street N1 3BN

	B3 Islington Tennis Centre, Market Road, London, N7 9PL
	Map P2015-2898-FUL Islington Tennis Centre market Road N7 9PL

	B4 Nursery at Loxfords 85 Highbury Park, London, N5 1GF
	Map P2015-2142-FUL Nursery at Loxfords 84 Highbuy Park, N5 1GF




Minutes of the meeting


 

1 
 

London Borough of Islington 
 

Planning Sub Committee A -  22 October 2015 
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Planning Sub Committee A held at Committee Room 1, Town Hall, 
Upper Street, N1 2UD on  22 October 2015 at 7.30 pm. 

 
 

Present: Councillors: Poyser (Chair), Chowdhury, Khan and Wayne 
(Substitute) (In place of Fletcher) 

   

 
 

Councillor Dave Poyser in the Chair 
 

 

113 INTRODUCTIONS (Item A1) 
Councillor Poyser welcomed everyone to the meeting. Members of the Committee and 
officers introduced themselves and the Chair outlined the procedures for the meeting. 
 

114 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Item A2) 
Apologies were received from Councillors Fletcher and Spall. 
 

115 DECLARATIONS OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS (Item A3) 
Councillor Wayne substituted for Councillor Fletcher. 
 

116 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (Item A4) 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

117 ORDER OF BUSINESS (Item A5) 
The order of business would be: 
B1, B3, B4 and B2. 
 

118 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING (Item A6) 
 
RESOLVED: 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 21 September 2015 be confirmed as an accurate 
record of proceedings and the Chair be authorised to sign them. 
 

119 25 DANBURY STREET, LONDON, N1 8LE (Item B1) 
Demolition of existing single storey annex to public house (A4) and erection of three storey 
single family dwelling comprising lower ground, upper ground and first floors with 2-
bedrooms for 3 persons (C3) on the site plus lowering of floor level and the inclusion of 
private outdoor space. 
 
(Planning application number: P2015/0947/FUL) 
 
In the discussion the following points were made: 

 In response to a question from a member about the council’s policy on the 
overlooking of gardens, the planning officer stated that the overlooking of gardens 
was not contained within policy. This particular garden was currently overlooked 
from other properties. 

 A member stated that the sub-committee’s decision was constrained by that of the 
inspector. 



Planning Sub Committee A -  22 October 2015 
 

2 
 

 According to the sunlight and daylight assessment, there were no windows which 
did not meet BRE guidelines. 

 There was no evidence that this development would have an adverse impact on 
noise, as suggested by an objector. 

 The proposed development was consistent with policy. 
 
RESOLVED: 
That planning permission be granted subject to the conditions set out in the case officer’s 
report and the prior completion of a Deed of Planning Obligation made under Section 106 of 
the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 securing the heads of terms as set out in 
Appendix 1 of the case officer’s report. 
 

120 25-52 ROTHERFIELD COURT, ROTHERFIELD STREET, ISLINGTON, LONDON, N1 3BN 
(Item B2) 
Installation of steel hand railings (1.1m high) at roof level of the building. 
 
(Planning application number: P2015/2620/FUL) 
 
In the discussion the following point was made: 

 A representative for the applicant (the council) was not in attendance. 
 
RESOLVED: 
That the consideration of this item be deferred to ask a representative of the applicant to 
attend the meeting where this item would be considered. 
 

121 ISLINGTON TENNIS CENTRE, MARKET ROAD, LONDON, N7 9PL (Item B3) 
Single storey extension to west elevation. 
 
(Planning application number: P2015/2898/FUL) 
 
In the discussion the following point was made: 

 The proposed development was consistent with policy. 
 
RESOLVED: 
That planning permission be granted subject to the conditions set out in the case officer’s 
report. 
 

122 NURSERY AT LOXFORDS 85 HIGHBURY PARK, LONDON, N5 1GF (Item B4) 
Installation of condensing units within the lightwell adjoining the basement level plant room 
in conjunction with the installation of a Comfort Cooling System for the nursery premises. 
 
(Planning application number: P2015/2142/FUL) 
 
In the discussion the following points were made: 

 A number of possible options had been considered for the location of the 
condensing units and the proposed one was deemed to be the most suitable 
location. 

 The noise officer was satisfied with the proposed conditions. 

 There was a need for ventilation. 

 The applicant advised that the noise from the units had to be 35 decibels or less. 
The noise would be between 23 and 29 decibels when the condensers were 
running. Background noise was 40 decibels at night and the condensers would be 
off at night and during the winter when air conditioning would not be required. 

 



Planning Sub Committee A -  22 October 2015 
 

3 
 

RESOLVED: 
That planning permission be granted subject to the conditions set out in the case officer’s 
report. 
 
 
 

The meeting ended at 8.10 pm 
 
 
 
CHAIR 
 


